### CHAPTER 211-H. F. No. 994

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor and state auditor to convey certain state owned lands to Saint Mary's Hall at a price to be agreed upon.

Be it enacted by the Leglature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state owned land to St. Mary's Hall. The governor and the state auditor upon recommendation of the commissioners of administration and public welfare are hereby authorized to execute and deliver in the name of the state of Minnesota as grantor to Saint Mary's Hall, a Minnesota corporation, Faribault, Minnesota, as grantee, for a consideration to be mutually agreed upon, a deed conveying all the interest and estate of the state of Minnesota in and to the following described land:

All that part of the vacated east one-half of block 23 and Fifth Avenue northeast in the original town, now city, of Faribault, Rice county, Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the intersection of the west line of the said east one-half of block 23 with the north line of Fifth Street Northeast; thence easterly along the said north line of Fifth Street Northeast, 160.0 feet; thence northwesterly, at an angle of 32° 00′ from the said north line of Fifth Street Northeast, measured from west to north, 188.7 feet to a point in the said west line of the east one-half of block 23; thence southerly along said west line 100.0 feet to the point of beginning; containing 0.018 acres, more or less.

Approved April 5, 1961.

#### CHAPTER 212-H. F. No. 1365

An act relating to imprest cash funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 15.19, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 15.19, Subdivision 1, is amended to read as follows:

15.19 Imprest cash funds. Subdivision 1. Imprest cash funds, not otherwise provided for by law, for the pur-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

pose of making minor emergency disbursements and providing change, may be established, from existing appropriations, for the following state departments and agencies, in amounts not exceeding the following limits:

Department or Agency	Limit
Division of Employment & Security Department of Highways, Drivers'	\$ 350.00
License Division	100.00
Secretary of State	1,100.00
Department of Taxation, Income Tax	•
Division	<del>500.00</del> 1,500.00
Department of Public Welfare	300.00
Department of Conservation, Game	
and Fish Division	5,000.00
Department of Rural Credit	500.00
Minnesota Soldiers' Home Board	1,500.00
Mankato State College	500.00
Winona State College	500.00
Moorhead State College	500.00
Bemidji State College	500.00
St. Cloud State College	500.00
Commissioner of Administration	50.00

Approved April 5, 1961.

# CHAPTER 213-H. F. No. 1

### [Coded in Part]

An act relating to taxes on and measured by net income; providing for declarations of estimated taxes by individuals where gross income is from sources other than wages on which tax has been collected at source; imposing a tax at source on wages of individuals and providing for the assessment and collection thereof and the disposition of the proceeds thereof; prescribing penalties for violations thereof and defining certain crimes in connection therewith; providing for forgiveness of income tax; appropriating moneys for the purposes of this act; and providing for the compliance of those contracting with governmental contracting agencies with the provisions relating to the collection of the tax at source on wages of individuals; amending Minnesota

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout